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On February 23, 2006, in Minneapolis, Minnesota, a hearing

- was held before Thomas P. Gallagher, Arbitrator, during which

evidence was received concerning a grievance brought by the
Union against the Employer. The grievance alleges that the
Employer violated the parties’ labor agreement when establishing

the work schedules of three grievants, David E. Dillon, David J.




Cantele and Daniel E. Tierney. The last of post-hearing briefs

was received by the arbitrator on April 5, 2006.

FACTS

The Eﬁployer operates a retail grocery business in St.
Paul and Minneapolis, Minnesota, and in the area surrounding
those cities. The Union, a local affiliate of the United Food
and Commercial Workers Union ("UFCW"), is the collective
bargaining representative of most of the non-supervisory
employees of the Employer who work in the Employer’s stores
located in St. Paul and its suburbs, including those who are
classified as Baggers, Retail Specialists and Senior Retail
Specialists. Another local affiliate of the UFCW, Locai 653, is
the collective bargaining representative of employees in similar
classifications who work in the Employer’s stores located in
Minneapolis and its suburbs.

The grievants have been employed by the Employer since
1984, when the Employer added to its St. Paul operations by
purchasing the retail grocery store operated by a competitor,
Rainbow Foods, in the Highland Park district of St. Paul (the
"Highland Park store"). The grievants had worked at the
Highland Park store for many yeags‘prey;ously.

At the time the Employer bought thé_Highland Park store,
it was a member of a mglti-employe; group of St. Qaul grocery
retailers. The multi-employer .group had;” for a number of years,
bargained jointly with thé Union about successive labor
agreements setting the terms and conditions of employment of

employees of each member of the group. The labor agreement




that was in effect at the time the Emplo}er bought the Highland
Park store was negotiated the preVious year, in 1983.

The present grievance arose in the fall of 2005, during
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the term of a labor aére;ment effective-ffbﬁ‘March 6, 2005,
through March 8, 2008 (the "current labor agreement"). That
agreement was also negotiated by the Union and the multi-employer
group, as have been all labor agreements between the parties at
least since the 1983 labor agreement.

The arguments of the parties make the following provisions

of the current labor agreement relevant:

Article 2. Wages, Hours and Working Conditions.

Section 2.2: Workweek/Workday:

B. 1. The basic work week for Senior Retail Specialist
employees will be forty (40) hours, to be worked in
five (5) days, Monday through Saturday, exclusive of
hours worked on holidays. The exception will be
those employees who work less than forty (40) hours
by mutual agreement between the Employer and the
employee.

2. The basic work week for Retail Specialist
employees will be forty (40) hours, to be worked in
five (5) days, Monday through Sunday, inclusive of
hours worked on Sunday but exclusive of hours worked
on holidays. These employees shall be scheduled to
have two consecutive days off each week, except in
those weeks affected by holidays.

C. Four Ten Hour Workweek:
1. Optional, to be worked out with each Company.
2. Scheduling of a 4-10 hour day workweek with two
consecutive days off. The scheduling of four (4) ten
(10) hour days shall be based on employee’s interest

and ability of Company to cover needed hours.

Section 2.13: Scheduling Restrictions:

A. A full-time employee hired prior to May 31, 1962,
need not accept a schedule which calls for
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straight-time work before the hours of 7 a.m. or
after 6 p.m.

B. Night Work. It is agreed that no employee except for

. prime time part-time employees or those employees on
the night stock crew shall be required to work more
than three (3) nights per week.

Art;cle 4. Senlorlty._

Section 4.6: Applicatiqn_qf Seniority:

C. 1. It is agreed that preference, if qualified shall
be given to the more senior regular full-time
employees within the store in granting the more
desirable schedule of hours among Senior Retail
Specialist and Retail Specialist positions, except in
the case of an employee being designated for ,
management training, and that employee may be
‘scheduled without regard to preference for a period
not to exceed one (1) year. . . Employees hired or
promoted into the Senior Retail Specialist position
after March 6, 2005 will not have preference of
hours. Retall Specialist employees shall not have
preference of hours. _

Article 18. Legal Issues.

A.. Discrimination. No employee shall be discriminated
~ against because of race, creed, sex, age, color,
national origin, disability, marital status, status
with regard to public assistance, religion, sexual
orientation, or for engaging in protected Union
activities. ' - .

Article 22. Management Rights.

The Company’s right to manage'is retained and
preserved except as abridged or modified by the
restrictive language of this Agreement.

Section 2.2.C, the four,ten-hOUr workweek provision, was
introduced to the iabor agreement in 1983, when the multi-
employer group proposed its addition. The parties have retained
the provieion in succeeding labor agreements, in substantially
the same language. |

Daniel E. Tierney, one of the grievants, testified that
he has worked at the Highland Park store since 1969. 1In 1984,

when the Employer purchased it, David Gerdes, a Human Resources



representative of the Employer, met with employees of the store
to persuade them to continue their employment at the newly
purchased store. Tierney also testified that Gerdes offered
him several incentives to stay, including a four ten-hour day
work schedule, and that the opportunity to work that schedule
was one of the inducements that made him stay at the Highland
Park store. |

Other employees also chose to remain employed at the
Highland Park store on a four ten-hour day schedule, including
the other grievants, Dillon and Cantele. The three grievents
have continued to use a four tenfhour day schedule since then --
though they sometimes vary that scheduling in the summer to
accommodate vacations.

As of the summer and late fall of 2005, when the events
that led to the present grievance occurred, the only employees
in the Employer’s St. Paul stogee wﬁo sti11 were scheduled for
four ten-hour days were.theLﬁhree grieveﬁésu All other

bargaining unit employees in the St.Paul stores are scheduled to

LI ,“. l

work five days per week for elght ‘hours’ per day

As ncoted above, Loca1_653 of the UFCW is the collective

bargaining representative of Tmost of therEmployer’s non-super-

visory employees who work in stores in the Minneapolis area.

The terms and conditions of. employment .in:those.stores are

-

established by a labor agreement between Lécal 653 and a

—— ————— . v ————

* Hereafter, for ease of reference, I may refer to employees
who are scheduled for five eight-hour days per week as
"five-day employees" and to those who are scheduled for
four ten-hour days per week as "four-day employees."
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multi-employer group of employers operating stores in the

" Minneapolis area (the "Local 653 labor agreement"). That labor

agreement does not have provisions similar to the relevant
provisions relating to four-day emplbyeeé*bf;the labor agreement
covering the St. Paul area stores. Rather, the Local 653 labor
agreement provides that up to 25% of employees in each
Minneapolis store may elect to ﬁofk”a four ten-hour day schedule.
The Union presentpq in evidence the seniority list for
Senior Retail Specialists at the Highland‘Pafk store as of
September 26, 2005. It shows that, of the seventeen employees
in that classification, the grievants, Tierney, Cantele and
Dillcen, were ranked first, second and fourth in seniority.
Tierney gave testimony, summarized as follows,—about the
usual hours of his schedule and the changes made by the Employer
that led to the present grievance. Before the early part of
2005, Tierney usually would start work at 6:00 a.m. and work
until 4:00 p.m. Sometimes, though, he would accommodate
scheduling for vacations or periodic store cleaning by changing
temporarily to a five~day eight-hour-per-day schedule. 1In
addition, he would sometimes work a ten-hour schedule, from 7:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., or, on Saturday, from 5:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
In early 2005, the Employer asked that all employees work
at least one day per week until 6:00 p.m., and on those days,
Tierney worked from 8:00 a.m. till 6:00 p.m. In about August of
2005, the Employer issued a document entitled, "Service
Alignment Givens," (hereafter, the "new alignment") by which it

made several changes in the way that its staff would be
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scheduled after its effective date, October 10, 2005. The new
alignment required that all staff work two days per week until
6:00 p.m. and that no one start until 7:00 a.m. Accordingly, as
of October 10, 2005, Tierney’s schedule was adjusted so that he |
worked two days per week from 8:00 a.m. till 6:00 p.m. and two
days per week from 7:00 a.m. till 5:00 p.m.

In late October of 2005, the Employer made the change
that led to the present grievance; Effective about October 24,

' 2005, it scheduled each of the three grievants to work two days
per week until 8:00 p.m., thus requiring that they work from
10:00 a.m. till 8:00 p.m. on two of the four ten-hour days they
~ work each week. Dillon gave testimony similar to that of
Tierney about the changes in his schedule that led to this
grievance. Both testified that they prefer to work days and not
nights, i.e., not after 6:00 p.m., as "nights" are defined in
the labor agreement. Though Cantele did not testify, the
evidence shows that the changes made in his schedule were
gsimilar to those made in the schedules of Tierney and Dillon.

On October 24, 2005, Jennifer Christensen, Secretary
Treasurer of the Union sent the following memorandum to John
Majchrazk, the Employer’s Director of Retail Operations,
grieving the changes that required the three grievants to work
two days per week until 8:00 p.m.:

The Union hereby files a grievance on behalf of all

employees working the "four ten hour day work week"

{Section 2.2.C of the Collective Bargaining Agreement),

for the Company’s decision to schedule these individuals

two nights per week, while other full time employees

working traditional five eight hour day work weeks and
with less seniority, are not required to work any nights.
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It is the Union’s position that the Employer failed to
comply with Section 2.2.C of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement when it disregarded the requirement to base
schedules on "employee’s interest" as well as the
"ability of the Company to cover needed hours."

Furthermore, it is the Union’s position the Company is
discriminating against these employees because they have
chosen to exercise their contractual rights to work ten
hour days by requiring them to work an adverse schedule.

This is not only a violation of Section 18.A of the

Agreement, but also a violation of Federal Law. The

Union is prepared to file Unfair Labor Practice charges

with the NLRB in objection to this targeted

discrimination.

The Employer clearly outlined their scheduling needs in

their "new alignment" document. Nowhere in your document

did you propose to schedule any day employees with night

hours (note that days end and nights begin at 6:00

p.m.). The schedules of the ten hour day employees will

easily fall within the guidelines of the "new alignment"

requiring all full-time day employees to start no earlier
than 7:00 a.m. (except Thursdays when they can start
earlier) and requiring them to work two (2) days until

6:00 p.m. . . .

On November 17, 2005, Christensen sent Tamra L. Laska, the
Employer‘’s Vice President of Human Resources, a clarification of
the grievance, in which Christensen informed Laska that the
grievants had a preference to work days, "meaning no night
hours."

Paul A. Bergstrom, one of the Employer’s three Directors
of Retail Operations, testified that John Majchrazk is the
Director of Retail Operations who is assigned the Highland Park
store, but that, because Majchrazk was on vacation on the
hearing date, he would not testify. I summarize Bergstrom’s
testimony as follows. In February, 2005, the Employer formed a
management group to survey possible changes in staffing with the
goal of improving service to customers. In recent years,
customers have shifted their shopping habits so that less

business is done in the morning and more in the late afternoon




and early evening. On July 15, 2005, the General Manager of

each store sent the following memorandum'to store employees:

‘Consumer shopping habits are changing. Customers are now
shopping more frequently between the hours of 4 and 7
p.-m. to accommodate their busy lives. As a result of-
this shopping change, it is clear that we need to shift
our staffing and scheduled tasks in order to provide the’
_‘best customer service possible durlng those times. . .

The ultimate goal is to provide the best service possible
to our customers. In order to accomplish this, our. .
.operational practices need to reflect our customers’
changing. needs to maintain our competitive advantage in
-the marketplace. Exceptional service continues to be a
primary differentiator from our competitors and is
critical to the success of our business.

Our plan is to have all departments adjust work schedules
to reflect and better support the high traffic times. We-
do understand how any type of schedule change can affect
family and other personal commitments, which is .why the
new schedules will officially begin October 10th. We
hoped to give everyone enough time to adjust and plan
accordingly. In the next few weeks, your department
manager or myself will sit, ~down” w1th each of you to
better clarify spe01flca11y how thlS w1ll affect your
existing schedule. . . 7 ._ a

L

Bergstrom testlfled that . the change 1mplemented on
Octcber 10, 2005, 1ncreased to two days per week the number of
days when five-day employees would be requlred to work from

R

10:00 a.m. till 6:00 p.m. - a change_fgqm ‘their usual schedule
of 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. The five:day‘employees‘were not
required to wofktuntil B:OQ“p;m.;"aegwere thé-three four-day
employees, the grievants; | :

ﬁergstrom_also testified that, for two reasons, the
four-day employees were required to work two days per week until
8:00 p.m., even though no five-day employees were required to do

so -- 1) that requiring all employees to start work at 10:00

a.m. on two days per week would serve fairness, and 2) that
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having the grievants’ experience available after 6:00 p.m., when
the store is staffed with less éxperienced pért-time employees,
would benefit operations. On cross-examination, Bergstrom
conceded that there are experienced five-day employees who could
have been scheduled to work after 6:00 p.m., thereby achievingA
the goal of having experienced employees available after 6:00
p.m. Bergstrom conceded that the primary reason for scheduling
the grievants to work until 8:00 p.m. two days per week was to
be fair by ﬁaving all start at 10:00 a.m. twice a week. |
Tamra L. Laska, Vice President fqr Human Resources, gave
testimony similar to that of Bergstfgﬂ-éftﬁ*rgspect to thé
reasons for scheduling the grievants to work two days per week

until 8:00 p.m. She testlfled that theqprlmary reason was to

¥ v g Y LS

have experienced employees avallable after 6: 00 p m. to advise
less ekperienced employees. Innagdition, she.testified that it
would be consistent and fair to ﬁgté;all Sta;t at 10:00 a.m. tﬁo
days per week.

Laska also testified tbﬁtﬁé fbifdﬁfﬁg intéépfetatioﬁ of
Section 4.6.C.1 of the labor agreement, which gives a preference
"to the more senior regular full-time employees within the store
in granting the more desirable- schedule of hours." 1In this
provision, management does not surrender its right to determine
tbe work schedules that will be used to staff the.store, so long
as those schedules meet the requirements‘bf the labor o
agreement. In the present case, management has established

weekly work schedules for all employees that require them all to

start work at 10:00 a.m. on two days per week. The grievants,
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as the first, second and fourth ranked Senior Retail Specialists
on the seniority list, have a right under Section 4.6.C.1 to
:.claim the work schedule of any junior employee, but the
provision does not give the grievants the right to create a work
schedule that has not been established by the Employer, i.e.,
one that is different from their own schedules or from that of
hany other employee. Therefore, the.grievants_have the right
‘under Section 4.6.C.1 to claim the work schedule of another
employee, but not to change it.

Thus, as Laska interprets Section 4.6.C.1, the grievants
could avoid worklng until 8:00 p m. by claiming the schedule of
any junior employee, all of whom are f1ve-day employees who work .
two days a week from 10:00 a.m. till 6:00 p.m. The grlevants
could not, however, retain a four-day schedule and avoid working
twice'a week until 8:00 p.m. -~ because ‘no. four-day employee has

a work schedule that does not requlre work from 10:00 a.m. t111

8:00 p.m. on two days per week.

P "'— : "; N
N ko2 R .

On rebuttal Chrlstensen testlfled that ‘in the past,

Section 4.6.C.1 has been.lmplemented by permitting senior

LA

- Lo ‘. .
employees to exercise a M"general preference" for the work
schedule thef prefer, i.e., without restricting the preference
to the claim of a particuldt. work schedule ofTa‘jﬁnior employee,

as already determined by the Employer.

DECISION
First. The Union points out that, despite the grievants’
seniority ranking, they are the only full-time employees who have

been scheduled to work "“night" hours -- hours after 6:00 p.m.
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The Union argues that, by thus scheduling the grievants, the
Employer has‘discrlminated against them in violation of Section
18.A of the laﬁor agreement, which prohibits discrimination "for
engaging in protected Union activities." .

The Employer responds that the reason for requiring the
grievants to work from 10:00 a.m. t111 8:00 p.m. two days a week
is that, as four-day employees ﬁho work ten-hour days, they must
necessarily work till 8:00 p.m., if they sfart at 10:00 a.m.
.twice a week as do all other employees.

I rule that the scheduling of the gfievants to work tﬁice'
a week after 6:00 p.m. did not violate Section 18.A of the labor
agreement. Section 18.A does not prohibit all kinds of
discrimlnation\ It does prohibit discrimination based upon
engagement in Union activities, bututhere is no ev1dence that
the grlevants are or have been U;;oh offlcers or stewards or
have otherw1se engaéed in eft1v1t1es that_qdvance_the cause of

SRS D H
K

the Union. L S B I R4
I agree with the Union;thaﬁ seheduling onlylthe grievants
to work till 8:00 p.m. is "dlscrlmlnatlon" .in thé sense that
they and they alone are so scheduled : ltils clear, however,
that the reason for dlstlngulshlng thelr schedule from that of
the other full-time employees all of whom work flve eight-hour
days, is that the grievants are four-day employees whe work two
additional hours per day. The Employer’s determination of the
bqrievants’ echedule is based on their election to work a

four-day schedule. That election is not a protected Union

activity, and the Employer’s determination of the grievants’
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schedule because of that election is not a distinction protected
by Section 18.A. 5

| Second. The Union afgues that the grievants, 5ecause‘of
their seﬁiority ranking, are entitled to.the preference
established by the first sentence of Section 4.6.C.1 of the

labor égreement:

“

1. It is agreed that preference, if qualified shall be
given to the more senior regular full-time employees
within the store in granting the more desirable schedule
of hours among Senior Retail Spec1allst and Retail
.Specialist pos1t10ns, e e . :

As the Union interprets this provision,'the grievants,
because of their senlorlty ranklng,“should have a preference for

. a "more desirable schedule of hours“ -- ohe that does not

include any "night"'hours. ;The“Union’§rgues that the Employer
Lo L S U D '
can easily create such a‘schédu}e'and still schedule the

. .

grievénts to work four ten-hour"days, as they prefef, merely by
£
adjusting their starting time to 8 00 a.m. so that they always

"x

conclude work before 6:00 p.n.

The Employer argues‘that'the'fi:ét'sénfeﬁce@bf’Section
4.6.C.1 should be interpreted as follows. The pfovision does
not establish the right of any employee to create his or her own
. schedule, as the Unicon seeks in this case. It dpes.give each
- employee a right, exercised by seniority, to claim the work
schedule cof any junior employee, but it'does not negate the
Employer’s manaéement right to determine all work schedules by
whiqh its stores will be staffed. Here, the Employer has
exercised its rigﬁt to establish all work schedules for full-

time employees who work at the Highland Park store -- three work
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" schedules for four-day employees and a larger number‘for
five-dayremployees. Ail wofk-schedules for four-day employees
require work from 10:00 a.m. till 8:00 p.m. on twq days per
week, and though none of the work scheduleé for fiVe-day
employees require work after 6:00 p.m., they all require work
from 10:60 a.m. till 6:00 p.m. on two-days per week. .
The Employer argues that, as Laska testified, the
grievants; because of theif seniority, are entitled under
Séction‘4.6.c;1 to claim the work schedule of junior five-day
- emplbyees if the grievants do not wént to work after 6:00 p.m.,
but they cannot avoid working till 8:00 p.m. two days a week if
they want to continue to work four ten-hour days -- because

there is no work schedule in the store that is both a four-day

schedule and a schedule without work till 8:00 p.m. on two days
‘ ‘ R
per week. : s ‘.

I interpret Section 4.6.C.1 as the Eﬂployer does, Under
the Union’s interpretaiion,‘therEmpquérfg'rigﬁtfto~establish
work schedules would bé‘limitgd in such a way that it could set

the schedule of only one employee in the stdre -- the most

EREN &

junior employee. All other emplbyéesjﬁéuldrhaye some seniority
prefefencé over at least one other'emplpyee_and, if the
provision means what the Unioﬁ'proéégeéirail‘ofithém could

. create there oﬁn workischedule. Such a result would, in effect,
furn scheduling entire}y over to employees, with pbtentially
'chaotic'consequences to operations. Though it .is possible that

an employer might agree to such a result, it seems so unlikely

that T do not adopt that interpretation.
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Indeed, the use of the definite article "the" rather than
the indefinite article "a" in the phrase used to describe what
- schedule a senior employee can prefer ;1 "the more desirable
schedule of hours among Senior Retail Specialist[s]" -- implies
that only schedules already established can be claimed.

Christensen testified that some employees have been
permitted to express a general preference for hours rather than.
being required to claim the established schedule of a junior
employee; I.recognize that, as the Union argues, that testlmony
can be read as in conflict with the 1nterpretatlon adopted here
-- that the preference given is restricted to the right to clalm‘
the .existing schedule of a junior employee. Nevertheless, I
adopt that interpretation for the compelling reasons given
above, and infer that when the Empioyer did permit an employee
to change his or her schedule rather than requlre the clalmlng
of an ex1st1ng schedule, it d1d so as an accommodatlon to the
employee, not required by Sect10n_476.c.1.. .

ghirg.'“The Union;érgueeithatftheﬁscheduieéfat'issue
viclate Section 2.2.C of'the‘labor agreement, which I repeat:

37

Four Ten Hour Workweek?

1. Optionai, to be worked out with eech Company.
2. Scheduling of a :4-10 hour day workweek with two
consecutive days off. The scheduling of four (4) ten
(10) hour days shall be based on employee’s interest
and ability of Company to cover needed hours.
" The Union interprets Section 2.2.C as follows. Both its
subparagraphs indicate that the employee who is on a four-day
schedule is to have input into its daily starting and ending

times (hereafter, the "particulars of the schedule"). Thus, for
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the Union, Subparagraph 1 means that the particulars of toe
schedule of a four-day employee are "optional, to be worked out"
with the Employer, and the second sentence of Subparagraph.z -
means that the particulars of the schedule of a four-day
,employee "shall be baseo on employee’s interest-end ability of
Company to cover needed hours."

The Employer interprets Section 2.2.C differently. For
the Enmployer,. what is to be "worked_out"mare not the particulars
of an employee’s schedule, bot, in discussions between the Union
-and each "Company" in the‘multi—emp;oyer group, whether that
employer will use a four—day schedule at all. Slmllarly, the
Employer interprets the second sentence of Subparagraph 2 to mean

that the two criteria descrlbed there ---"based on employee s

. . P
'1«94.—? ,“

1nterest and ability of Company to cover needed hours" -— are to
lbe used to determine the member of the,multl-epployer‘group will
make a four-day schedule available :to an employee, ahd not to
determine the particulars of the emoloyee's schedule.

I interpret Section 2.2.C, Subperagraph‘i; as the
Employer does. The language could be clearer, out Subparagraph
1 seems to take its subject from the Paragraph’s heading -- the
H"Four Ten Hour Workweek." Thue; Sﬁbparagfaph i means that each
.member of the multi-employer group may or may not use a four-day
schedule -- something to be worked out with.the Union.

Subparagraph 2 of Section 2.2.C, however,.is,structured
differently. The subject of the first sentence is "scheduling
of a 4-10 hour day workweek." Though the sentence does not

include an express verb, it appears to mean that the scheduling
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of all 4-10 hour day workweeks must provide two consecutive days
off. This is a general requirement that applies to the workweek
‘of a114four-day employees.

The subject of the second sentence of Subparagraph 2 is
"the scheduling of four (4) ten (10) hour days." This sentence
does not state a general requirement that defines the scheduling
of all fouf-day employees, as does ﬁhe first sentence. Rather,
its requirement that "the scheduling of four (4) ten (10) hour
days" must be based on "empléyee’s interest and ability of
Conmpany to cover needed hours" appears to séate a two=-part
standard for determining the particulars of the schedule of
individual employees.

Certainly, one part of this standard requires considera-
tion of the operational needs of anhQPployer. The other part of
the standard uses the singular po;;e551ve "employee’s ihterest,"
to state the consideration that is to be balanced against the
operational needs of an‘epp}OYQrét ?hi§;ﬁ$ggéf*;h§ singular
implies that the interést.o; ;n indiQidu;i émployeéiis to be
considered and that the two cr1ter1a are to be balanced in

determining the particulars of the schedule of the individual

employee’s "four (4) ten (10) hour days."

- pooew
A o

In the present case, the evidence 'relevant to the two
criteria established by the second sentence of Section 2.2.C,
Subparagraph 2, is.the following. The Employer needs e#perienced
employees to work after 6:00 p.m. The grievants are experienced
employees. The Employer has other'experiencgd employees, less

senior than the grievants, who could be scheduled to work after
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- 6:00 p.m. rather than the grievants. For the Employer, consid-
erations of fairness indicate that the grievants should start at
10:00 a.m. on two days per weeK, just as five-day employees are
required to do. For the grievants, it is unfair to require
them, the most senior employees, and no others to work after
6:00 p.m. Each of the grievants has an interest in working only
till 6:00 p.m. because of the inconvenience of "night" work.

- The evidence shows that, when the Employer established
the schedules of the grievants, it did not consider their
"interest" -~ that, as senior employees, they not be required to
WQFR after 6:00 p.m.' I rule that, by that“omigsion, the Employer
violated Section 2.2.C of the labor agreement. - Accordingly, the
award directs the Employer to establish the wOrk schedules of
the qgievanﬁs by following the rquipqunts of the second
sentence of Section 2.2.C.2 —5§£;;kng tﬁe'ﬁgyticulars of their

schedules on the "employee’s interest and [the] ability of

N N N
Company to cover needed hours." . =" - 375,

T

The evidence présentediat‘the'heariﬁg iﬂdiéates that
the Employer cbuld "cover needé?{hours" Witﬁﬁexperienced
~employees, thereby meeting. its oberétioﬁal needs, without
assigning Fhe grievantq egg}usivglyjngyg?k.9%?§2 hours.
Neﬁertheless, the award doés;not direct the Eﬁployef to
establish any specific schedule, because the scheduling of work
should remain changeable, free of the inflexibility that such an
award would create. I do, however, reserve jurisdiction to

determine whether the Employer, in its reconsideration of the

grievants’ schedules, has made a good faith effort to comply
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with the requirements of the second sentence of Section 2.2.C.2
-- by basing the particulars of their schedules on the
"employee’s interest and [the] ability of Company to cover

needed hours."

AWARD

The grievance is sustained. The Employef shall establish
work scﬁedules for the grievants in compliance with the require- °
ments of Section 2.2.C.2 of the labor agreement, by ;onsidering'
the "emﬁloyee’s intérest and [the] ability of Company to cover
needed hours." I reserve jurisdiction to determine whether the
Employer, in'esfablishing the grieygpts*?wprk schedules,.has

complied with this provision.

‘May 8, 2006
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